

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT**  
**Docket No. 2011-228**

**In re Search Warrants**

Appealed from the Vermont Superior Court, Criminal Division, Chittenden Unit  
*No Docket Number Below*

---

Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Vermont  
in Support of Appellee

---

Dan Barrett  
ACLU Foundation of Vermont  
137 Elm Street  
Montpelier, VT  
05602  
(802) 223-6304  
e-filings@acluvt.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>page</i>
Statement of Issues .....	<i>i</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	<i>iv</i>
Interests of Amicus Curiae .....	<i>ix</i>
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Standard of Review .....	4
Argument .....	4
I. The Appellant Has Failed Entirely to Meet its Sealing Burden .....	4
A. The Appellant Has Failed to Show that Normal Docketing of the Thirteen Search Warrant Returns Pose a Substantial Threat to the Interests of Effective Law Enforcement .....	4
i. Inconvenience Would Fail to Trigger the Law Enforcement Discovery Privilege .....	7
ii. The Alleged Impedance Would Not Permit the Warrant Returns to be Withheld Under the Freedom of Information Act’s Investigative Records Exemption .....	9
B. The Appellant Has Failed to Demonstrate that Its Sealing Request is Document-Specific and Narrowly Tailored .....	11
II. No Sound Basis Exists for Overruling <i>Sealed Documents</i> and Curtailing the Public’s Right of Access Based Upon Arbitrary, Overly Broad Distinctions .....	14
III. Exemption 5 to the Access to Public Records Act and Sealed Documents Express Equivalent Standards: Absent Concrete Harm, Disclosure is Required ....	18
IV. Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<i>page</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Div.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	15
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Baltimore Sun v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Blythe v. State</i> , 870 A.2d 1246 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>Boyd v. Criminal Div. of U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Brislin v. Wilton</i> , No. 2009-236, 2010 WL 712556 (Vt. Feb. 25, 2010)(mem.) .....	2
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker</i> , 530 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987) .....	17
<i>Douglas v. Windham Superior Court</i> , 157 Vt. 34, 597 A.2d 774 (1991) .....	8, 9
<i>Eureka Fin. Corp. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 179 (E.D. Cal. 1991) .....	13
<i>Finberg v. Murnane</i> , 159 Vt. 431, 623 A.2d 979 (1992) .....	13
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16
<i>Frankenhauser v. Rizzo</i> , 59 F.R.D. 339 (E.D. Pa. 1973) .....	7, 8
<i>Grenier v. Jonas</i> , No. 09-cv-121, 2011 WL 1791093 (D. Vt. May 10, 2011) .....	13
<i>Herald Ass'n v. Dean</i> , 174 Vt. 350, 816 A.2d 469 (2002) .....	14
<i>King v. Conde</i> , 121 F.R.D. 180 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	9
<i>In re Bowman</i> , 781 A.2d 988 (N.H. 2001) .....	6
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>In re Gee</i> , No. 4-10-0275, 2010 WL 5143888 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 8, 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Sealed Documents</i> , 172 Vt. 152, 772 A.2d 518 (2001) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7, 12, 15, 17
<i>In re Search Warrants</i> , 2011 VT 88, __ Vt. __, __ A.3d __ .....	17
<i>LanFranco v. Murray</i> , 313 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Leucadia v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>MacNamara v. City of New York</i> , 249 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8, 16
<i>Manna v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	11, 16
<i>Morrissey v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	8
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15

<i>Spooner v. Town of Topsham</i> , 2010 VT 71, 188 Vt. 293, 9 A.3d 672 .....	4
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 126 Vt. 112, 223 A.2d 462 (1966) .....	14
<i>State v. Favreau</i> , 173 Vt. 636, 800 A.2d 472 (2002) (mem.) .....	12
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 142 Vt. 238, 453 A.2d 1131 (1982) .....	13
<i>State v. Tallman</i> , 148 Vt. 465, 537 A.2d 422 (1997) .....	4
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 2005 VT 102, 178 Vt. 435, 885 A.2d 1200 .....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group Ltd. v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..	15
<i>Swan v. SEC</i> , 96 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Amadeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>Virginia Dep't of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) ....	16

### Statutes

	<i>page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 317 .....	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 318 .....	14

### Rules

Vt. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	13
Vt. R. Crim. P. 7 .....	14
Vt. R. Pub. Access to Ct. Records 4 .....	5
Vt. R. Pub. Access to Ct. Records 6 .....	6
Vt. R. Pub. Access to Ct. Records 7 .....	5, 11
